3441 Written Answer,s‘

SETTING UP OF BIG INDUsSTRIES IN U, P.

1070. SHRI SITARAM JAIPURTA:
Wil the Miaster of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY ATFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of U. P. have submitted any proposal to the Central Government for the setting up of big industries 1n that State during the Fourth Five Year Plan period ;

(b) 1f so, the details thereof ; and

(c) the names of the industries out of them which are proposed to be set up in Eastern U. P.?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI FA-
KHRUDDIN ALI AHMED) (a) to
{¢) The information 1s beng collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

IncreEAsING Cost orF WHITE PRINTING
Parer

1071. SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA °
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

{(a) whether it is a fact that the cost of white printing paper 1s increasing day by day ;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ;

(c) what is the annual production and demand of the printing paper which is used for the printing of text books;

(d) the names of the paper mills with their annual capacity ; and

(e) what steps are bemng taken to increase the production of the paper under the Fourth Five Year Plan?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED) (a)
From June, 1962 to April, 1968 there was no increase in the prices of paper.
After the removal of control of the price of paper from 3-5-1968, there has been increases in price.

(b) Increase in the cost of production of paper has been cited as the reason for increase in the prices of paper.
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{¢) No separate figures for printing paper used for the printing of text books are available.

(d) A hst is attached [Ses Appendix LXIX, Annexure No 83].

(e)(1) Paper Industry has been exempt” ed from the licensing provisions of the Industries (Development & Regulation)
Act, ’51 .

(i1) Certamn concessions are given in excise duty to encourage the setting up of additional capacity.

(1) Paper Industry is listed as a Priority Industry which makes it ehgible for concessions i the matter of import of raw materials and components.

(1v) In order to augment the production of paper 1t 13 proposed to estab-Iish some paper/pulp Mills in the Public
Sector also.

FILLING OF POSTS OF STENOGRAPHERS
ON ad hot BASIS

ro72. SHRI GURUMUKH SINGH
MUSAFIR : Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that certain posts of stenographers 1n the Mimstry of Railways have recently been filled on an ad hoc basis pending regular recruitment ;
and

(b) if so, whether th~ said posts have been or are being reported to the Union Public Service Commussion for filling up on a regular basis , if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH) : (a)
Yes, Madam.

(b) These are short-term arrangements made on ad hoc basis and as such no report has been made to the Union Public Service Commussion.
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